

Court Maintenance of Effort (MOE) & Indigent Defense

RECOMMENDED BUDGET • FY 2020 – 21

MISSION

The purpose of the County’s Court Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Department Budget is to provide the level of financial support to the State of California, as required by law, for the Superior Court of California, El Dorado County.

The State of California is now responsible for overall funding and operation of trial courts, including Court employees. County Boards of Supervisors throughout the State are responsible for providing a level of ongoing funding support through annual revenue “maintenance of effort” payments to the State, as specified in the California Government Code. Fines and forfeitures levied as a result of Court action are collected by the Court and other County agencies. Collections are distributed as directed by law, with portions of that distribution allocated to the County General Fund, cities, and other State special funds and agencies. The General Fund share of such revenue is recorded in the County’s Court MOE Budget.

Counties also continue to be responsible for the provision of indigent defense services (court appointed counsel for indigents). This County function is represented in this Department.

DEPARTMENT BUDGET SUMMARY

DEPT : 20 SUPERIOR COURT

Description	Prior Year Actual	Current Year Adopted	CAO Recommended	Difference from Adopted
Fines & Penalties	339,075	309,256	344,542	35,286
Service Charges	634,008	588,932	682,172	93,240
Miscellaneous Rev	2,108	3,543	2,739	(804)
Total Revenue	975,191	901,731	1,029,453	127,722
Services & Supplies	1,260,863	1,135,079	1,132,340	(2,739)
Other Charges	1,066,245	1,099,000	1,099,000	0
Intrafund Transfers	0	0	25,659	25,659
Total Appropriations	2,327,108	2,234,079	2,256,999	22,920
FUND 1000 GENERAL FUND TOTAL	1,351,917	1,332,348	1,227,546	(104,802)

MAJOR BUDGET CHANGES

Revenues

Fines, Forfeitures

\$35,286 Minor increase projected in Court Traffic Fine revenue based on prior year actual receipts.

Service Charges

\$93,240 Increased Traffic Bail fee revenue based on prior year actual receipts.

Court Maintenance of Effort (MOE) & Indigent Defense

RECOMMENDED BUDGET • FY 2020-21

Appropriations

Intrafund Transfers

\$25,659 Increase due to the allocation of costs for the Chief Administrative Office Central Fiscal Unit to this function.

PROGRAM SUMMARIES

Court Facilities

Appropriations for court facilities are provided in compliance with statutory requirements that the County pay for the operation and maintenance of court facilities. This budget provides funding for the County Facility Payment (CFP) under AB1491.

AB1491 (formerly SB1732), the State Trial Court Facilities Act, required the County to transfer Court occupied facilities and properties to the State either by title or responsibility. The County completed the transfer of Court facilities in November 2008 with the transfer becoming effective January 2, 2009. Upon transfer of the facilities and properties an annual County Facilities Payment (CFP) was established requiring the County to sustain a level of financial support for the on-going maintenance and utilities of the State's court facilities.

Indigent Defense

The Indigent Defense program consists of Court appointed private attorneys serving as indigent conflict counsel for those cases where either the Judge or the County Public Defender has determined a conflict exists. Conflicts can exist for a number of different reasons. Examples include a case where the Public Defender may already be defending a client on a different case or where a client is linked to circumstances in a different client's case. Conflict panel attorneys can also be assigned by the Judges to cases where there are multiple defendants or where special circumstances exist such as the death penalty which requires, by law, a minimum of two attorneys, one of which would come from the conflict panel.

The program includes a contract with a local law firm to coordinate a panel of attorneys. In addition, this budget includes funding for court ordered services associated with the defense of indigent clients.

Superior Court Maintenance of Effort

The Court Maintenance of Effort budget unit reflects the County's share of fines and forfeitures levied during Court proceedings, some of which are collected and distributed by the State Superior Court, El Dorado County branch. The Court MOE budget unit also includes appropriations for the County's payment of the mandated revenue "maintenance of effort" for ongoing support of the State Superior Court. (Appropriations for local Court operations are not reflected in the County Budget since the Court is now a part of the State system. The State's appropriations to the local courts Statewide are determined by the State Judicial Council based upon recommendations from the State Administrative Office of Courts.)

Court Maintenance of Effort (MOE) & Indigent Defense

RECOMMENDED BUDGET • FY 2020-21

BUDGET SUMMARY BY PROGRAM

	Appropriations	Revenues	Net County Cost	Staffing
Court Facilities	\$ 335,000	\$ -	\$ 335,000	0
Indigent Defense	\$ 1,157,999	\$ 2,739	\$ 1,155,260	0
Maintenance of Effort	\$ 764,000	\$ 1,026,714	\$ (262,714)	0
Total	\$ 2,256,999	\$ 1,029,453	\$ 1,227,546	0

RECOMMENDED BUDGET

This Budget is recommended at \$2,256,999, which is an increase of \$22,920 (1%) when compared to the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget. The General Fund provides 54% of the funding for this function, and is decreased by \$104,802 (7.9%) when compared to the FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget. The reduced General Fund support is attributed to an increase in projected revenues.

Sources & Uses of Funds

The County receives a share of fines, including vehicle and court fines (\$344,542), and fees and penalties, mostly associated with traffic bail and fees for traffic school (\$682,172), which are collected by the Courts.

The required Superior Court Maintenance of Effort is funded with the County's share of the fine and fee revenue that the County receives. The County is required to remit to the State a 50% portion of certain fine and forfeiture revenue received in excess of the base MOE amount. The County's MOE amount is projected at \$764,000 for FY 2020-21.

Indigent Defense is funded entirely from discretionary General Fund revenue.